

No. 17-571

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

SARANG VIJAY DAMLE  
*General Counsel and  
Associate Register of  
Copyrights*  
REGAN A. SMITH  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JASON E. SLOAN  
*Attorney Advisor  
United States Copyright  
Office  
Washington, D.C. 20540*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
DENNIS FAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	8
A. The question presented is the subject of an entrenched circuit conflict that warrants resolution by this Court .....	9
B. Under Section 411(a), a copyright-infringement suit may not be filed until the Register of Copyrights has either approved or refused registration of the work.....	12
Conclusion .....	23
Appendix A — United States Copyright Office letter to William Brown (Apr. 4, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B — United States Copyright Office letter to William Brown (Aug. 4, 2017) .....	3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Action Tapes, Inc. v. Mattson</i> , 462 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Algonquin Music, Inc. v. Mills Music, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1950).....	18
<i>Alicea v. Machete Music</i> , 744 F.3d 773 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Brooks-Ngwenya v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 564 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	16
<i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactivecorp</i> , 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1062 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	20
<i>Kernel Records Oy v. Mosley</i> , 694 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 919 (2013).....	7

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Lumiere v. Pathe Exch., Inc.</i> , 275 F. 428 (2d Cir. 1921) .....	17
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	14
<i>Positive Black Talk Inc. v. Cash Money Records Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2004), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Rosedale v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 1941) .....	18
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	12
<i>Vacheron &amp; Constatin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1958).....	18
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124.....	2
§ 3, 1 Stat. 125.....	2
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 320, § 12, 35 Stat. 1078 .....	17
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 101, 90 Stat. 2541 (17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 18
17 U.S.C. 101.....	4
17 U.S.C. 102(a) .....	1

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
17 U.S.C. 106.....	1
17 U.S.C. 205(c) .....	21
17 U.S.C. 406(a) .....	21
17 U.S.C. 408.....	14
17 U.S.C. 408(a) .....	2
17 U.S.C. 408(b).....	2
17 U.S.C. 408(c)(3).....	20
17 U.S.C. 408(e) .....	20
17 U.S.C. 408(f).....	16, 22
17 U.S.C. 408(f)(2) .....	17
17 U.S.C. 408(f)(3) .....	16
17 U.S.C. 409.....	2, 14
17 U.S.C. 410.....	2
17 U.S.C. 410(a) .....	2, 3, 7, 14
17 U.S.C. 410(b).....	3
17 U.S.C. 410(c) .....	5
17 U.S.C. 410(d).....	4, 14, 16
17 U.S.C. 411.....	4
17 U.S.C. 411(a) (§ 101, 90 Stat. 2583).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. 411(b).....	4, 14
17 U.S.C. 411(c) .....	20, 22
17 U.S.C. 412.....	5, 22
17 U.S.C. 412(2) .....	20
17 U.S.C. 501(a) .....	1
17 U.S.C. 502.....	1
17 U.S.C. 503.....	1
17 U.S.C. 504.....	1
17 U.S.C. 504(c) .....	5
17 U.S.C. 505.....	1, 5
17 U.S.C. 705.....	3, 21

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
37 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.3(d)(7) .....	4
Section 202.16(b)(1) .....	17
Section 202.16(c) .....	17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
revised 4th ed. 1968 .....	13, 16
10th ed. 2014 .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	18, 19
Prof. Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Study No. 17: The Registration of Copyright</i> (Aug. 1958), reprinted in Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Studies Prepared Pursuant to S. Res. 240, Studies 17-19</i> (Comm. Print 1960) .....	2
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2018) .....	10
5 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2017) .....	10
U.S. Copyright Office:	
<i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	3, 4, 6, 13, 22
<i>Public Catalog</i> , <a href="http://cocatalog.loc.gov">http://cocatalog.loc.gov</a> .....	3
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966) .....	13
